WEST BENGAL POULTRY FEDERATION

46C, Chowringhee Road, Everest House, 11th Floor, Room No.-C, Kolkata-700071

(Constituted under W.B. Govt. Notification Dated 16/01/2009 and registered dated 09/02/2009

Membership Fees & Charges

Amended at G.R.M. &	FCM on MC	16 2025 and it is in	n effect from 05.06.2025
Amended at G.B.IVI. &	E.C.IVI. ON 04.0	J0.2023 and it is ii	1 enect irom 05.00.2025

				The state of the state of	
Category of Members	Amount of Investment	Admission Fees	Monthly Subscription		
		Plant, Processing Plant, H	atcheries, Etc. [If Lur	npsum	
INDIVIDUAL	Up to 50 Lacs.	100.00	10.00		
ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE	Up to 1 CR.	1500.00	300.00	Renewal means	
ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE	Up to 10 CR.	3000.00	600.00	subscription and	
ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE	Up to 25 CR.	4500.00	1000.00	development fees all together shall	
ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE	Up to 100 CR.	7500.00	1500.00	be deposited by the members.	
ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE	Up to 250 CR.	15000.00	2500.00	the members.	
ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE	Above to 250 CR.	25000.00	5000.00		
others including all types of d	ealers/Wholesaler & Poultry Me	dical & Health equipment	seller/ Manufactu	re, etc.	
ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE	Up to 10 CR.	4500.00	1000.00		
ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE	Up to 50 CR.	10000.00	1500.00		
ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE	Up to 100 CR.	15000.00	2000.00		
ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE	Up to 100 CR.	25000.00	3000.00		
lition <mark>al Category</mark>					
Veterinary Surgeons	N.A	1000.00	100.00		
Veterinary Surgeons Poultry Health & Technical Services	N.A	1000.00	100.00		
	N.A				
Poultry Health & Technical Services	N.A	1000.00			
Poultry Health & Technical Services	N.A Y	5000.00	100.00		
Poultry Health & Technical Services Iltry Products Traders Categor Wholesaler	Wholesaler (Turnover more than 20 cr.	1000.00 5000.00 1000.00	100.00 500.00		
Poultry Health & Technical Services Iltry Products Traders Categor Wholesaler Traders-Big	Wholesaler (Turnover more than 20 cr. (Big)Egg/Chicken/Others	1000.00 5000.00 1000.00 500.00	100.00 500.00 200.00		
Poultry Health & Technical Services Iltry Products Traders Categor Wholesaler Traders-Big Traders-Medium	Wholesaler (Turnover more than 20 cr. (Big)Egg/Chicken/Others (Medium)Egg/Chicken/Others	1000.00 5000.00 1000.00 500.00	100.00 500.00 200.00 100.00		
Poultry Health & Technical Services Iltry Products Traders Categor Wholesaler Traders-Big Traders-Medium Retailer	Wholesaler (Turnover more than 20 cr. (Big)Egg/Chicken/Others (Medium)Egg/Chicken/Others (Retail)Egg/Chicken/Others	1000.00 5000.00 1000.00 500.00	100.00 500.00 200.00		
	Farmers, (Including Layer, Brount deposited then deduction so INDIVIDUAL ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE	Farmers, (Including Layer, Broiler, Breeders) Integrator, Feed Fint deposited then deduction shall be made both at a time.] INDIVIDUAL ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE Up to 1 CR. ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE Up to 10 CR. ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE Up to 25 CR. ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE Up to 100 CR. ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE Up to 250 CR. ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE Up to 250 CR. ADOVE to 250 CR. ADOVE to 250 CR. ADOVE to 250 CR. ADOVE to 250 CR. DEPOSITE OF THE STATE OF T	Farmers, (Including Layer, Broiler, Breeders) Integrator, Feed Plant, Processing Plant, Hont deposited then deduction shall be made both at a time.] INDIVIDUAL Up to 50 Lacs. 100.00 ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE Up to 1 CR. 1500.00 ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE Up to 10 CR. 3000.00 ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE Up to 25 CR. 4500.00 ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE Up to 250 CR. 7500.00 ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE Up to 250 CR. 15000.00 ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE Above to 250 CR. 25000.00 Others including all types of dealers/Wholesaler & Poultry Medical & Health equipment ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE Up to 50 CR. 10000.00 ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE Up to 50 CR. 10000.00 ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE Up to 50 CR. 15000.00 ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE Up to 50 CR. 15000.00 ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE Up to 50 CR. 15000.00 ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE Up to 100 CR. 15000.00 ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE Up to 100 CR. 15000.00	Farmers, (Including Layer, Broiler, Breeders) Integrator, Feed Plant, Processing Plant, Hatcheries, Etc. [If Lunit deposited then deduction shall be made both at a time.] INDIVIDUAL Up to 50 Lacs. 100.00 10.00 ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE Up to 1 CR. 1500.00 300.00 ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE Up to 10 CR. 3000.00 600.00 ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE Up to 25 CR. 4500.00 1000.00 ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE Up to 100 CR. 7500.00 1500.00 ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE Up to 250 CR. 15000.00 2500.00 ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE Up to 250 CR. 25000.00 5000.00 Others including all types of dealers/Wholesaler & Poultry Medical & Health equipment seller/ Manufacture ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE Up to 10 CR. 4500.00 1000.00 ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE Up to 50 CR. 10000.00 1500.00 ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE Up to 10 CR. 4500.00 1500.00 ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE Up to 10 CR. 15000.00 2000.00 ASSOCIATE/CORPORATE Up to 100 CR. 15000.00 3000.00	



Additional Charges:

- A. G.S.T will be additionally applicable to admission fees and monthly subscription in all categories if required as per the limit
- B. Online payment is available through online/net banking.
- C. SMS charges for daily suggested market rate shall be reviewed time to time by General Secretary (at present, annually for Broilers Rs. 700/- and Layers Rs.600/- Plus GST).

E) Monthly development fees (Re-imbursement of expenditure for development)

19. Apart from subscriptions, Federation shall becollecting fees for all around development of the poultry industry and meet up the recurring expenditure, in the name of Development fees on monthly basis and they areas follows:

				
Sl. No.	Particulars	Unit For calculation	Present Farm/Unit stock of birds/other particulars,	Monthly Development fees, Amount in Rupees
1	Broiler operation, Broller forming and Integration forming 10,000 and above Form capacity	Each 1,00,000 Operation/week	Total unit/company stock maximum to 5,00,000 broller birds in any age group	10000.00
2	Breeders' operation Breeder's farmer, capacity having more than 10,000 birds	Each 1,00,000 Breeders annually	Total present breeder stock in farm in any age group up to 1,00,000 breeders	10000.00
3	Layer operation 10,000 birds and above farm capacity	Each 1,00,000-chick placement in every 2/3 months	Total unit/company Layer stock maximum to 5,00,000 birds in any age group	10000.00
4	Hatchery (Hatchery Including Chick's sale) in any scale of operation	Each 1,00,000 hatching eggs setting per week	Monthly setting 4,00,000 egg /Monthly chicks sales 3,20,000	1000.00
5	Feed production in any scale of operation	Monthly 1000 M.T	Monthly sales of 1000 M.T Rs1/- per M. T	1000.00
6	Custom Hatcheries	Monthly setting of 4,00,000 Eggs	1/8paisa per egg setting to Hatcheries	500.00
7	Medicine distributors, Chicks Seller and dealer	As per capacity	As per turnover	500-10000
8	Equipment manufacturer and seller	As per capacity	As per turnover	500-10000

In case of multi operation, all captive consumption should be deducted from calculation of payment of the company or unit.

F) Vehicle washing and disinfecting charges, Bio-Security for all

20. Rate chart for washing and disinfecting of vehicles (Amount in Rupees)

SI.No.	Category	Name and model of the vehicles	Washing charges	Disinfecting charges	Total
1	(A)	Tata 709/Tata LPT or Equivalent	400.00	200.00	600.00
2	(B)	Tata 407/Bolero Pick up or equivalent	300.00	150.00	450.00
3	(C)	Tata ACE/Mahindra Pick up or equivalent	200.00	100.00	300.00
4	(D)	Motor Van or equivalent	100.00	50.00	150.00

GST charges shall br applicable if required

- 1 The registered and the registered vehiclesw shall be issued washing and disinfecting certificate fro federation washing station and authorised washing stations and that should be issued by federation or in behalf of the federation.
- 2 50% of all of the above charges shall be reimburshed to the traders by farmers dealers and integrators after submitting the certificate by the traders in the dooestep of the farms.

21. Members from outside state category (Those who having business and office outside West-Bengal)

SI. No.	Category of Members	Admission fees	Monthly Subscription
1	Poultry/Hatcheries/Feed plant owner/company	5000.00	200.00
2	Other than direct poultry sector but associate with the poultry owner/company	3000.00	100.00
3	Broiler/ Egg trades	1500.00	300.00

Members in this category having no rights in any election of the federation / no voting right in any meeting. All other condition remains same.

(A) <u>Guidelines for subscription & Payment by the members:</u>

- a) Associate / Corporate means farms, Company, LLP, Partnership & Co-operative Societies & there SHG Groups & turnover shall be more than 50 Lakhs in a particular financial year.
- b) In case of primary members in Associate/Corporate Group/ Category if having their sister concern, there will be no subscription fees for the sister concerns, but development fees shall be payable strictly.
- c) Finance committee has been requested to follow up the collection and advice to the office administration regarding collection procedure of monthly donations.
- d) District committees have been requested for smoothly collecting the renewal subscription and development fees by the head office (as per criteria) or district as per circular.
- e) C.E.O/Dy. CEO in charge and office is instructed for proper follow-up about the collection by the district level team and discuss with the finance committee meeting on regular intervals.
- f) Capacity and strength should be re-calculated in every six months, by integration committee in case of Broiler.
- g) Members are requested for making payment by bank cheques or direct deposit to our Bank account through bank transfer or by cheque to the district office or online payment.
- h) District committee should be carefully handlingall the matters without any dispute with the members.

(B) Additional Guidelines for Fees:

- I. The state level/District level/Block level president/Secretary of the Federation must be a poultry Farmer as per the constitution of federation and if he is doing trading, then 2/3rd of his income must come from the poultry farming activity. Otherwise, he will be sized from the said post as per constitution of the federation.
- ii. No development fee is required for Poultry farmers having birds below 10000.
- III. Subscription & development fees both to be paid for the farmers those having 10000 and above birds.
- iv. ubscription means both the monthly subscription and monthly development fees together and no single part collection shall be entertained by the federation.
- v. Minimum subscriptions of Rs. 300/-for any members who is holding portfolio of any District level /State level committees and members of anysub-committee of the federation.
- vi. Any member holding portfolio of any President or Secretaryof District level/State level committees or any Executive committee membersof state level committee and Chairman and Convener of sub-committee of the federation shall be paying minimum subscription fee of Rs. 600/-. (Exempted for "C" additional category members)
- Every committee member shall be liable to update their accounts of subscriptions and development fees in every quarter compulsorily.
- viii. Any further review / Amendment, etc. on the same will be uploaded andcan be checked on our official website.

General Secretary,
West Bengal Poultry Federation
Date: 04.06.2025

